Re: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

From Steven Reynen

To
CcC

Date

Steven Reynen

tabitha.rogers@theroyal.ca, undesa@un.org,
Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) )

Bradley, Emily , Crystal Liu ,

Smith, Brooke , Stewart, Tara ,

Odisho, Sandra (MAG) , Miltenburg, Paige ,
AGC_PGC_OTTAWA@JUSTICE.GC.CA, Meaghan McMahon , OPGT@ontario.ca,
CCB (MOH) , Cara Vaccarino , david.attwood@theroyal.ca,
Alexandra.Baines@theroyal.ca, alain.labelle@theroyal.ca, Jonathan Vant ,
Benoit Mulsant , info@vaticannews.va, canot@unhcr.org, mngul@unhcr.org,
Aditi Agnihotri , Caissy, Marie-Eve ,
calphonso@globeandmail.com, cbcnewsottawa@cbc.ca, communications@salvationarmy.ca,
contenteds@ottawacitizen.com, Crystal Liu , cym-office@quaker.ca,

executivedirector@chp.ca, fifthtips@cbc.ca, gopublic@cbc.ca, HRLSC ,
info@chp.ca, info@ottawapolice.ca, letters@globeandmail.com, letters@ottawacitizen.com,
mmedley@globeandmail.com, mychart@toh.ca, mycomplaint@patientombudsman.ca,
news@bellmedia.ca, newstips@globaltv.com, nferiancek@postmedia.com, nhassan@globeandmail.com,
PPAO (MOH) , prelations@toh.ca,
rcmp.hgmediarelations-dgrelationsmedias.grc@rcmp-grc.gc.ca, reception@scc-csc.ca,
rgiese@globeandmail.com, VictimsRights@justice.gc.ca, yasir.naqvi@parl.gc.ca,

Forget, Séline (MAG)

Monday, September 22nd, 2025 at 16:33

Hunger and water striking again. Asked dr rogers who is back from vacation to mechanically restrain me. She
threatened to have me force fed and hydrated at the civic.

Can someone please end this madness?

| rather die than take pharmakeia.

https://en.m.wikipedia.org/wiki/Force-feeding

On Sun, Sep 21, 2025 at 10:01 AM, Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me> wrote:

See https://reynen.caj/on-record-dr-baines-and-dr-rogers-both-said-their-medication-harms-and-kills-their-
patients-victims/




On Sun, Sep 21, 2025 at 7:25 AM, Steven Reynen < reynen@pm.me> wrote:
Dr. Tabitha Rogers,

I hunger/water striked for over 6 days while you were on vacation. I hear you are
back tomorrow.

It ended when I was free will violated and forced to consume water and food
against my will (and forced to say and do other things). I could have died one of
those days though.

I was also dirty code whited and also illegally treated one other time with the
pharmakeia you, The Royal, Canada, and Babylon are dead set on forcing upon me
despite my strong Christian religious beliefs (which you say make me delusional -
see https://youtu.be/A9igP421Ndk to refresh your memory), conscience, and advance
directive, https://reynen.ca/my—-advance—-directive-2/, which was made while I was
mentally capable (this is undisputed).

See my latest living will / advance directive / wish here:

https://reynen.ca/lastwish/

I need an order from you tomorrow to mechanically restrain me (just one foot or
one arm) and for no one to enter my room with food or water so that my right to
die by voluntarily stopping food and drink (hunger/water striking yours, The
Royal's, Canada's, and Babylon's, hate crimes) will be respected.

See https://reynen.ca/possible-last-post-last-song-request-when-i-lie-dying-
from—terminal-dehydration-in—-response-to-state—-backed-double-bind-here-i-am-to-
worship-specific—url-inside/

I'd rather die than take your pharmakeia.

If the judge rules in your favour on October 17th (and since Canada has forgotten
God, and the Courts themselves stopped my other appeal, my Form A application
with the CCB, I believe he or she will), it would have been better for him or her
to have had a millstone tied around their neck and been thrown into the ocean
than have done that (See Luke 17:1-3. Because they would have lured a little one
of Christ Jesus into sin by double bind, see https://reynen.ca/notice-of-
constitutional-question/).

If the judge rules in your favour, and my appeal to the Court of Appeals is
stopped like my Form A appeal, then you will try to "treat the Christianity out
of me" - see https://youtu.be/jk3EsXgXcyQ).




I will try to get heard by the United Nations at that point since I will have
then exhausted every domestic recourse.

BUT, if you ever discharge me before then, I will do everything I can, even
though I am a Christian, to get to a sufficient body of water and show the people
who have relentlessly tried to lure me into sin what they should have done before
they tried to lure me into sin ONCE. (And remember, doing something ONCE is less
than doing it TWICE or MANY times). See https://reynen.ca/warning-luke-17-1-3-i-
have-decided—on-my-suicide—-method-if-and-only—-if-the-parties—involved-succeed-in-
walking—-me-to-it/ where I talked about this before.

I recommend you let your hate of me and Christ and Christians stop clouding your
judgement and discharge me rather than continue to "Dance with the Devil", Dr.
Tabitha Rogers. You say you are 666 (you have flashed your gang-sign twice, too!)
and that your current body is your glorified body, but at what point does what
your doing (on behalf of The Royal, Canada, and Babylon) stop making sense?

Regards,

Steven Reynen

a little one of Christ Jesus (one of many)

reynen.ca

Jesus loves you!

(and so do I!)

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Friday, September 19th, 2025 at 19:47, Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me> wrote:
oppoosing counsel consider my submitted factum everything I intend to argue at
the hearing. thats all I have to submit.

It's so simple a child could understand.

It is attached and in the case centre.

that's it for me!

Steven Reynen

illegally drugged twice by staff (once on the 14th in a dirty code white and
once yesterday the 18th ) saying that's all he needs to argue his case.

Regards,

Steven Reynen




a little one of Christ Jesus (one of many)
reynen.ca

Jesus loves you!

(and sodo I!)

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Friday, September 19th, 2025 at 19:21, Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me> wrote:
I can barely think already.
WHatever specific forms the amicus curiae Meaghan Mahnon will have to do.

The arugment is so simple.

look:
https://reynen.ca/notice-of-constitutional-question/

Romans 13

Romans 14:23

Luke 17:1-3

I am a Christian.
Psychotropics are sin.
Psychotropics are pharmakeia.
Pharmakeia is sin.

The Bible is the Word of God.

But I am not alaywer,

and I am abused and mislead and obstructed in at least one clearly
demonstrable way by the court themselves for my Form A appeal . See
reynen.ca for details.

Something has to give
Regards,
Steven Reynen

a little one of Christ Jesus (one of many)
reynen.ca




Jesus loves you!
(and so do I!)

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Friday, September 19th, 2025 at 19:02, Steven Reynen <steven@reynen.ca> wrote:

Having illegally drugged me twice since makes it hard to do anything. How can | self represent.
How can | get a fair trial?

On Fri, Sep 19, 2025 at 5:43 PM, Steven Reynen < reynen@pm.me> wrote:

Hi Meaghan Mahon,

Is there anything else | must submit before the 3rd of October, 2025?
| don't think | need anything else other than my factum.

You said you will read the materials and what not and do something.

You also said you would help with my leave of appeal to the court of appeal.

Once | have reached the full extent Canada allows me to appeal, then | can go to the United
Nations which has the universal declaration of human rights section 18 and Canada is a member
state.

They dirty code whited me on the 14th and they illegally drugged me yesterday again.

Plus the courts themselves interfered with and stopped my form A appeal and doctor Roger's
and others obstructed justice in many ways.

Canada forgot God.
Canada has abandoned the rule of law.
How am | to get a fair trial (which includes an impartial judge at this point?)

I'd rather die than take the pharmakeia but Canada seems dead set on forcing it upon me.

Christians should flee Canada.







30:31/43:31

{ Transcript

DR. TABITHA ROGERS: Just that
your presentation that you have
this special relationship with God
that other people don't have.

STEVEN REYNEN: Not true. Not true. |
tell people all the time that Jesus
loves them and that they can go to
have eternal life if they accept Christ
Jesus as Lord and Savior. I'm one of
God's elect, but so could you if you
accepted Christ Jesus. I'd want to call
ou my sister forever. I'm no better




than you, Dr. Rogers. | don't think I'm
better than you, so please don't say
that. So come again. Why am |
grandiose?

DR. TABITHA ROGERS: Well, then
maybe if you don't feel that you have
this special relationship with God, it's
different. STEVEN REYNEN: | do have
a special relationship, but you could
have it too, and so do all Christians.

Are all Christians randiose?

Dr. Rogers is back Monday. Maybe she will join the staff that have physically beat me and spit on
me.

O Canada, without Jesus, who will keep you glorious and free?

On Fri, Sep 19, 2025 at 11:49 AM, Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) <
Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca> wrote:

Good morning,

| have advised HH that no appearance is required.

Mx. Tae Robinson (they/them/iel/iels)

SCJ Civil Trial Coordinator
=0ttawaSCJ.TC.Office@ontario.ca
Civil Proceedings — Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Ontario £

The anti-racism ribbon is my

‘ pledge to stand against racism in
allits forms, to be self-aware and
to make equitable choices daily.

From: Meaghan McMahon <Meaghan@dmllp.ca>

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2025 8:16 AM

To: Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>; Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley @gowlingwlg.com>
Cc: Liu, Crystal (MAG) <Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>; Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG)



<Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>; Smith, Brooke <brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>; Steven Reynen
<steven@reynen.ca>; Stewart, Tara <tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>; Odisho, Sandra (MAG)
<Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>; tabitha.rogers @theroyal.ca <tabitha.rogers @theroyal.ca>;
Miltenburg, Paige <PMiltenburg@blg.com>; AGC_PGC_OTTAWA@JUSTICE.GC.CA
<AGC_PGC_OTTAWA@JUSTICE.GC.CA>

Subject: Re: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender.

Good morning all,

| spoke with Mr. Reynen by telephone following the email below that he sent to all of us (see
below). During this call, Mr. Reynen confirmed to me that he wishes to continue to pursue his
appeals, which is consistent with his email below.

In light of this clarification, | don't think we require the case management conference. | have
confirmed that Ms. Smith and Ms. Bradley (counsel for the respondent Dr. Rogers) agree that
a case conference is no longer required.

Mx. Robinson: can we please abandon the request for a case management conference before
Justice Flaherty?

Thank you,
Meaghan

Meaghan McMahon

DAVIES McMAHON LLP
116 Lisgar Street, Suite 300
Ottawa, Ontario

K2P 0C2

Tel: 613-230-0222
Fax: 613-691-1373

https://dmlip.ca/



From: Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>

Date: Friday, September 19, 2025 at 7:18 AM

To: Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley@gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Meaghan McMahon <Meaghan@dmllp.ca>, Liu, Crystal (MAG) <Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>,
Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) <Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>, Smith, Brooke
<brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>, Steven Reynen <steven@reynen.ca>, Stewart, Tara
<tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>, Odisho, Sandra (MAG) <Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>,
tabitha.rogers@theroyal.ca <tabitha.rogers@theroyal.ca>, Miltenburg, Paige
<PMiltenburg@blg.com>, AGC_PGC_OTTAWA®@JUSTICE.GC.CA
<AGC_PGC_OTTAWA@JUSTICE.GC.CA>

Subject: RE: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

tired leaving a voicemail with meaghan mcmahon

Regards,

Steven Reynen

a little one of Christ Jesus (one of many)

reynen.ca

Jesus loves you!
(and so do I!)

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Friday, September 19th, 2025 at 07:15, Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me> wrote:

I will be present tomorrow should i be allowed access to my computer for

this case conference.

I want to continue these two appeals even though I have lost faith in
the Canadian legal system since the courts blocked my form A notice of
Appeal (and left evidence providing they did so).



I will once again try to fight this legally, despite my complete lack of
confidence and trust in the legal system, which I feel is more than
understandable once reynen.ca and x.com/stevenreynen is read.

Regards,

Steven Reynen
a little one of Christ Jesus (one of many)
reynen.ca

Jesus loves youl!
(and so do I!)

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

On Thursday, September 18th, 2025 at 15:45, Bradley, Emily
<Emily.Bradley@gowlingwlg.com> wrote:

Hi Mx. Robinson,

| would be most grateful if you could confirm whether a case conference has been
scheduled for tomorrow, as we want to ensure that the hospital is able to set Mr. Reynen
up with computer access at the appropriate time.

For clarification, we have now confirmed that everyone is available from 12:45 to 1pm or
alternatively from 1:30pm to shortly before 2pm.

Thank you,

Emily



Emily C. Bradley

Associate

T/Tél. +1 613 786 0266
F/Téléc. +1 613 788 3611

emily.bradley@gowlingwlg.com

|;ﬁlmage removed by sender.

From: Meaghan McMahon <Meaghan@dmllp.ca>

Sent: September-17-25 6:59 PM

To: Liu, Crystal (MAG) <Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>; Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG)
<Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>; Smith, Brooke <brooke.smith@ca.gowlingwlg.com>;
Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley @ca.gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>; Steven Reynen <steven@reynen.ca>; Stewart,
Tara <tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>; Odisho, Sandra (MAG)
<Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>

Subject: Re: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. | Ce message provient de I’extérieur de
Gowling WLG.

Mx. Robinson,

We believe the case conference will be very brief. Is it possible to book 12:45-1:00PM

on Friday September 19”‘, if her Honour is able to accommodate our lunch-hour
request?

Thank you,

Meaghan



Meaghan McMahon

DAVIES McMAHON LLP
116 Lisgar Street, Suite 300
Ottawa, Ontario

K2P 0C2

Tel: 613-230-0222
Fax: 613-691-1373

https://dmlip.ca/

From: Liu, Crystal (MAG) <Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>

Date: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 at 2:36 PM

To: Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) <Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>, Smith, Brooke
<brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>, Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley@gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Meaghan McMahon <Meaghan@dmllp.ca>, Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>, Steven
Reynen <steven@reynen.ca>, Stewart, Tara <tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>, Odisho,
Sandra (MAG) <Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>

Subject: RE: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

| am available from 12:00 pm to 1:00 pm.

Thank you,

Crystal

Crystal Liu (she/her/elle)

Counsel | Legal Services Branch | Client Services

Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee

Ministry of the Attorney General | Ontario Public Service

595 Bay Street, Suite 800



Toronto, ON M5G 2M6

(647) 393-9170 | crystal.liu3@ontario.ca

Ontario @

Taking pride in strengthening Ontario, its places and its people

This message is intended only for the use of the intended recipients, and it may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this
message is strictly prohibited and may be illegal. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by return e-mail,

and delete this message from your system. Thank you.

Crystal Liu (she/her/elle)

Avocate Services juridiques | services a la clientele

Bureau du Tuteur et curateur public

Ministere du Procureur general | Fonction publique de I’Ontario
595, rue Bay, Bureau 800

Toronto, ON M5G 2M6

(647) 393-9170 | crystal .liu3@ontario.ca

Ontario @

Fiers de renforcer 'Ontario, ses lieux et sa population

Ce message est adressé exclusivement au destinataire. Il peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels ou protégés. Toute divulgation
non autorisée est strictement interdite. Si vous avez regcu ce message par erreur, veuillez nous aviser inmédiatement afin que nous

puissions corriger nos dossiers internes. Nous vous prions de supprimer le message initial. Merci.



From: Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) <Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>

Sent: September 17, 2025 2:31 PM

To: Liu, Crystal (MAG) <Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>; Smith, Brooke
<brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>; Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley @gowlingwlg.com>
Cc: Meaghan McMahon <meaghan@dmllp.ca>; Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>;
Steven Reynen <steven@reynen.ca>; Stewart, Tara <tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>;
Odisho, Sandra (MAG) <Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>

Subject: Re: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

Hello,

If Her Honour is agreeable to meet over the lunch hour, are all parties available?

Mx. Tae Robinson (they/them/iel/iels)
SCJ Civil Trial Coordinator
=0ttawaSCJ.TC.Office@ontario.ca

Civil Proceedings — Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Ontario 57

. The anti-racism ribbon is my
pledge to stand against racism in
allits forms, to be self-aware and
to make equitable choices daily.

From: Liu, Crystal (MAG) <Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 2:29 PM

To: Smith, Brooke <brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>; Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG)
<Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>; Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley @gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Meaghan McMahon <meaghan@dmllp.ca>; Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>;
Steven Reynen <steven @reynen.ca>; Stewart, Tara <tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>;
Odisho, Sandra (MAG) <Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>

Subject: RE: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

| am available as well.



Thank you,

Crystal

Crystal Liu (she/her/elle)

Counsel | Legal Services Branch | Client Services

Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee

Ministry of the Attorney General | Ontario Public Service
595 Bay Street, Suite 800

Toronto, ON M5G 2M6

(647) 393-9170 | crystal.liu3@ontario.ca

Ontario @

Taking pride in strengthening Ontario, its places and its people

This message is intended only for the use of the intended recipients, and it may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other use of this
message is strictly prohibited and may be illegal. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me immediately by return e-mail,

and delete this message from your system. Thank you.

Crystal Liu (she/her/elle)

Avocate Services juridiques | services a la clientele

Bureau du Tuteur et curateur public

Ministere du Procureur general | Fonction publique de I’Ontario
595, rue Bay, Bureau 800

Toronto, ON M5G 2M6

(647) 393-9170 | crystal.liu3@ontario.ca

Ontario £



Fiers de renforcer ['Ontario, ses lieux et sa population

Ce message est adressé exclusivement au destinataire. Il peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels ou protégés. Toute divulgation
non autorisée est strictement interdite. Si vous avez recu ce message par erreur, veuillez nous aviser immédiatement afin que nous

puissions corriger nos dossiers internes. Nous vous prions de supprimer le message initial. Merci.

From: Smith, Brooke <brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>

Sent: September 17, 2025 2:25 PM

To: Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) <Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>; Bradley, Emily
<Emily.Bradley @gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Meaghan McMahon <meaghan@dmllp.ca>; Liu, Crystal (MAG)
<Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>; Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>; Steven Reynen
<steven@reynen.ca>; Stewart, Tara <tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>; Odisho, Sandra
(MAG) <Sandra.Odisho@ontario.ca>

Subject: RE: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender.

Good Afternoon,

Ms. Bradley and | are available on that date and time.

Regards,

Brooke Smith (she/ her)

Partner

T+1613 786 0178

brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com




From: Robinson, Tae (They/Them) (MAG) <Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2025 2:15 PM

To: Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley @ca.gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Meaghan McMahon <meaghan@dmllp.ca>; Liu, Crystal (MAG)
<Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>; Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>; Steven Reynen
<steven@reynen.ca>; Smith, Brooke <brooke.smith@ca.gowlingwlg.com>; Stewart, Tara
<tara.stewart@gowlingwlg.com>; Odisho, Sandra (MAG) <Sandra.Odisho @ontario.ca>
Subject: Fw: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. | Ce message provient de I’extérieur de
Gowling WLG.

Hello,

Would the parties be available this Friday, September 19, 2025, at 10am for an urgent case
conference? It would proceed by way of Zoom.

Mx. Tae Robinson (they/them/iel/iels)
SCJ Civil Trial Coordinator
=0ttawaSCJ.TC.Office@ontario.ca

Civil Proceedings — Ontario Superior Court of Justice

Ontario £

. The anti-racism ribbon is my
pledge to stand against racism in
allits forms, to be self-aware and
to make equitable choices daily.



From: Bradley, Emily <Emily.Bradley@gowlingwlg.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2025 12:01 PM

To: SCJ Assistants (JUD) <SCJ.Assistants @ontario.ca>; Robinson, Tae (They/Them)
(MAG) <Tae.Robinson@ontario.ca>

Cc: Meaghan McMahon <meaghan@dmllp.ca>; Liu, Crystal (MAG)
<Crystal.Liu3@ontario.ca>; Steven Reynen <reynen@pm.me>; Steven Reynen

<steven@reynen.ca>; Smith, Brooke <brooke.smith@gowlingwlg.com>; Stewart, Tara
<Tara.Stewart@gowlingwlg.com>
Subject: CV-25-99970/CV-25-10068 | Reynen v. Rogers

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender.

Good morning,

Please find enclosed a letter directed to the attention of Justice Michelle Flaherty,
seeking an urgent case conference further to our previous case conference on August
13, 2025.

| would appreciate if you could kindly confirm receipt.

Thank you,

Emily

Emily C. Bradley

Associate

T/Tél. +1 613 786 0266
F/Téléc. +1 613 788 3611

emily.bradley@gowlingwlg.com




Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP
Suite 2600, 160 Elgin Street
Ottawa ON K1P 1C3

Canada

gowlingwlg.com

Gowling WLG | 1,500+ legal professionals worldwide

"One to Watch" Best Lawyers™ in Canada 2025

The information in this email is intended only for the named recipient and may be
privileged or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us
immediately and do not copy, distribute or take action based on this email. If this email
is marked 'personal' Gowling WLG is not liable in any way for its content. E-mails are
susceptible to alteration. Gowling WLG shall not be liable for the message if altered,
changed or falsified.

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law firm
which consists of independent and autonomous entities providing services around the
world. Our structure is explained in more detail atwww.gowlingwlg.com/legal.

References to 'Gowling WLG' mean one or more members of Gowling WLG International
Limited and/or any of their affiliated businesses as the context requires. Gowling WLG
(Canada) LLP has offices in Montréal, Ottawa, Toronto, Hamilton, Waterloo Region,
Calgary and Vancouver.

<Letter to Justice Flaherty - 11 SEP 2025(90075588.1).pdf>
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